### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

**SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT** 

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: **ASSIGNMENT** 

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Stewart A Burton	09/15/2009

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Nation Wide Products, LLC	
Street Address:	1301 S. Treadaway	
City:	Abilene	
State/Country:	TEXAS	
Postal Code:	79602	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	5636816

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (860)527-5029

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

(860) 527-9211 Phone: Email: ckelly@pctlaw.com Correspondent Name: Clifford P. Kelly Address Line 1: 750 Main Street Address Line 2: Alix, Yale & Ristas LLP

Address Line 4: Hartford, CONNECTICUT 06103-2721

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: NWP/M601 NAME OF SUBMITTER: Clifford P. Kelly

**Total Attachments: 3** 

500970743

source=US-5636816-assignment#page1.tif source=US-5636816-assignment#page2.tif source=US-5636816-assignment#page3.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 023273 FRAME: 0516

# ASSIGNMENT OF U.S. PATENT

§ § 8

This Assignment of U.S. Patent ("Assignment"), entered into September 15, 2009 ("Effective Date") is by and between STEWART A. BURTON, an individual ("Seller"), and NATION WIDE PRODUCTS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company with its principal place of business at 1301 S. Treadaway, Abilene, TX 79602 ("Buyer").

WHEREAS, Seller wishes to assign to Buyer all right, title and interest in and to the inventions and patents specified in Paragraph 1 below; and

WHEREAS, Buyer wishes to accept such assignment;

**NOW THEREFORE**, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and adequacy of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

1. Seller hereby assigns to Buyer, and Buyer hereby accepts, all rights, title and interest in and to the patents specified below, (including any reissues, continuation-in-part, revisions, extensions, and reexaminations thereof), and the exclusive right to enforce such patents in the United States, Canada, and throughout the world in the sole name of Buyer, its successors or assigns.

PATENT
Universal Air Conditioner
Mounting Bracket and Method

PATENT NUMBER. 5,636,816 –Issued by the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

- 2. This Assignment shall be in writing and executed in multiple originals by the parties hereto. Each multiple original shall be deemed an original, but all multiple originals together shall constitute one and the same.
- 3. Seller does hereby covenant and warrant that he is the lawful owner of the patent specified in Paragraph 1; that such patent is free from all mortgages, liens, encumbrances, security interests, charges, title retention or other security arrangements; that Seller has good right to sell the same as herein provided; and that Buyer will quietly and peacefully enjoy such patent without hindrance or interference.

[SIGNATURES TO FOLLOW ON THE NEXT PAGE]

1

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto are duly authorized to and do hereby execute this Agreement as of the Effective Date.

STEWART A. BURTON

Date: September 15, 2009

NATIONWIDE PRODUCTS, LLC

By: Jason Darby

Title: Vice President

Date: September 15, 2009

**ACKNOWLEDGEMENT** 

State of Connecticut

§ rices

County of New Haven

Ş

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary, on this 15th day of September personally appeared STEWART A. BURTON, personally known to me or identified by the oath of a credible witness personally known to me or by a current identification card or other document qualifying as satisfactory evidence of the identity of this person, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that STEWART A. BURTON executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL of office on September 15, 2009

JOHN J. PALMERI,

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE

OF CONNECTICUT

My Commission Expires: 9/30/2012

John J. Phonen:

Printed/Stamped Name of Notary

### **ACKNOWLEDGEMENT**

State of Connecticut

County of New Haven

BEFORE ME, the undersigned Notary, on this day personally appeared JASON DARBY, Vice President of NATION WIDE PRODUCTS, LLC, a Texas limited liability company, personally known to me or identified by the oath of a credible witness personally known to me or by a current identification card or other document qualifying as satisfactory evidence of the identity of this person, to be the person whose name is subscribed to the foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that JASON DARBY executed the same for the purposes and consideration therein expressed, and in the capacity therein stated on behalf of said company.

GIVEN UNDER MY HAND AND SEAL of office on September 15, 2009

JOHN J. PALMERI,

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE

OF CONNECTICUT

My Commission Expires: 9/36/2012